
  

 

kimley-horn.com 10814 Jollyville Road Campus IV, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78759 512 418 1771 

 

July 14, 2023 

 

Steve Kana, P.E. 

Director of Water and Sewer 

City of Killeen 

316141, 805 W Jasper Dr. 

Killeen, TX 76542  

 
Re: Trimmier Creek Basin Wastewater Main Extension 
 Bid No. 23-40 
 KHA No. 064405313 
 
Dear Steve: 

On July 13, 2023, sealed bids were received and opened for the referenced project. A total of 5 

responsive bids were received and tabulated. A summary of the bid tabulation for the three low bidders is 

provided in the table below:  

FIRM TOTAL BASE BID 

GARY W PURSER 
CONSTRUCTON, LTD 

$ 1,670,548.64 

JM PIPELINE, LLC $ 1,540,445.75 

BELL CONTRACTORS, INC. $ 1,657,014.83 

 

Kimley-Horn staff have reviewed all bids and relevant bidder experience and contacted project references 

provided by the three low bidders. Based on the selection criteria set forth in the contract documents and 

the response of references, it appears that JM PIPELINE, LLC is the responsive low bidder providing the 

best value for this project. We recommend awarding the contract to JM PIPELINE, LLC in the amount of 

$1,540,445.75.  

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (737) 263-2033.  

Very truly yours, 

 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

TBPE No. F-928 

 

 

 

 

Trevor Q. Renn, P.E. 

 

Attachment – Bid Tabulations 



BID TABULATION
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Owner:
KH No.:
Project:
Date:
Trimmier Creek Basin Wastewater Main Extension

Item No. Spec. No Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Item Cost Unit Price Item Cost Unit Price Item Cost Unit Price Item Cost Unit Price Item Cost
1 SS-01 70 00 Mobilization, Bonds, and Insurance (5%) 1 LS $89,430.00 $89,430.00 $81,086.97 $81,086.97 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
2 302 Right-of-Way Preparation 5 AC $4,609.00 $23,045.00 $3,622.50 $18,112.50 $7,000.00 $35,000.00 $10,000.00 $50,000.00 $20,000.00 $100,000.00
3 212 Trench Safety Plan 8,061 LF $7.22 $58,200.42 $6.90 $55,620.90 $2.00 $16,122.00 $1.00 $8,061.00 $3.00 $24,183.00
4 Storm Water Prevention and Pollution Plan 1 LS $7,080.00 $7,080.00 $14,375.00 $14,375.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,643.20 $1,643.20
5 602 2" Schedule 80 PVC Water Pipe 55 LF $75.85 $4,171.75 $121.91 $6,705.05 $121.00 $6,655.00 $25.00 $1,375.00 $250.00 $13,750.00
6 601 12" C900 DR18 Water Pipe 50 LF $209.50 $10,475.00 $249.30 $12,465.00 $231.00 $11,550.00 $225.00 $11,250.00 $505.00 $25,250.00
7 702 8" SDR26 Wastewater Pipe 151 LF $103.68 $15,655.68 $99.51 $15,026.01 $43.50 $6,568.50 $45.00 $6,795.00 $92.00 $13,892.00
8 702 15" SDR26 Wastewater Pipe 6,632 LF $125.00 $829,000.00 $112.08 $743,314.56 $114.26 $757,772.32 $100.00 $663,200.00 $154.00 $1,021,328.00
9 702 15" SDR26 Carrier Pipe 20 LF $45.75 $915.00 $470.58 $9,411.60 $130.00 $2,600.00 $145.00 $2,900.00 $250.00 $5,000.00
10 702 18" Green Color C900 DR18 Wastewater Pipe 36 LF $374.08 $13,466.88 $284.30 $10,234.80 $242.50 $8,730.00 $255.00 $9,180.00 $330.00 $11,880.00
11 604 24" Jacking and Boring with Steel Encasement 20 LF $558.15 $11,163.00 $609.50 $12,190.00 $700.00 $14,000.00 $1,200.00 $24,000.00 $770.00 $15,400.00
12 702 18" PS115 ASTM F679 Wastewater Pipe 950 LF $194.13 $184,423.50 $132.70 $126,065.00 $146.25 $138,937.50 $120.00 $114,000.00 $203.00 $192,850.00
13 702 18" PS115 ASTM F689 Carrier Pipe 163 LF $86.33 $14,071.79 $92.46 $15,070.98 $150.49 $24,529.87 $150.00 $24,450.00 $300.00 $48,900.00
14 604 30" 3/8" Thick ASTM A-36 Steel Encasement by Open Cut 45 LF $1,117.97 $50,308.65 $483.92 $21,776.40 $429.79 $19,340.55 $400.00 $18,000.00 $535.00 $24,075.00
15 604 30" Jacking and Boring with Steel Encasement 118 LF $764.32 $90,189.76 $776.76 $91,657.68 $742.00 $87,556.00 $750.00 $88,500.00 $770.00 $90,860.00
16 703 Connect to Existing Manhole 1 EA $8,165.00 $8,165.00 $8,021.25 $8,021.25 $14,223.00 $14,223.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $9,700.00 $9,700.00
17 703 Connect to Existing Wastewater Line 1 EA $1,505.00 $1,505.00 $6,428.50 $6,428.50 $500.00 $500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,250.00 $3,250.00
18 Cement Stabilized Sand 40 LF $114.25 $4,570.00 $54.27 $2,170.80 $30.00 $1,200.00 $50.00 $2,000.00 $200.00 $8,000.00
19 802 Thrust Blocks 1 CY $770.00 $770.00 $517.50 $517.50 $375.00 $375.00 $650.00 $650.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
20 701 4' Dia Manhole with Bolted Cover (0ft to 8ft) 19 EA $12,455.32 $236,651.08 $7,562.78 $143,692.82 $7,625.37 $144,882.03 $8,500.00 $161,500.00 $12,300.00 $233,700.00
21 701 4' Dia Manhole with Vent (0ft to 8ft) 6 EA $13,884.34 $83,306.04 $9,408.53 $56,451.18 $10,088.00 $60,528.00 $13,700.00 $82,200.00 $17,600.00 $105,600.00
22 701 4' Dia. Drop Manhole 2 EA $16,938.00 $33,876.00 $9,984.11 $19,968.22 $12,940.41 $25,880.82 $19,300.00 $38,600.00 $27,000.00 $54,000.00
23 701 4' Dia. Manhole Riser 35 VF $702.14 $24,574.90 $201.25 $7,043.75 $321.84 $11,264.40 $250.00 $8,750.00 $1,050.00 $36,750.00
24 701 Manhole Coating Repair 1 EA $5,075.00 $5,075.00 $3,450.00 $3,450.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $9,100.00 $9,100.00
25 504 Gravel Road Replacement 688 SY $8.94 $6,150.72 $23.03 $15,844.64 $16.00 $11,008.00 $13.00 $8,944.00 $46.00 $31,648.00
26 501 Concrete Driveway Replacement 95 SY $37.90 $3,600.50 $109.25 $10,378.75 $72.00 $6,840.00 $150.00 $14,250.00 $321.00 $30,495.00
27 Bollards 24 EA $472.54 $11,340.96 $385.40 $9,249.60 $560.00 $13,440.00 $500.00 $12,000.00 $600.00 $14,400.00
28 501 Cut and Repair Existing Pavement (Full Depth) 45 LF $71.78 $3,230.01 $86.25 $3,881.25 $130.00 $5,850.00 $125.00 $5,625.00 $365.00 $16,425.00
29 301 Traffic Control 8 MO $840.38 $6,723.04 $920.00 $7,360.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $500.00 $4,000.00 $2,250.00 $18,000.00
30 306 Mulch Sock 203 LF $10.75 $2,182.25 $4.03 $818.09 $5.00 $1,015.00 $25.00 $5,075.00 $4.00 $812.00
31 306 Silt Fence 12,380 LF $1.25 $15,475.00 $3.16 $39,120.80 $3.25 $40,235.00 $5.00 $61,900.00 $3.20 $39,616.00
32 307 Hydroseeding 39,099 SY $0.68 $26,587.32 $1.11 $43,399.89 $1.15 $44,963.85 $1.25 $48,873.75 $2.20 $86,017.80
33 306 Rock Berm 688 LF $9.93 $6,831.84 $28.75 $19,780.00 $35.10 $24,148.80 $15.00 $10,320.00 $66.00 $45,408.00
34 TxDOT 552 Type 2 Gate - WF(1)-10 9 EA $557.00 $5,013.00 $1,092.50 $9,832.50 $1,900.00 $17,100.00 $1,200.00 $10,800.00 $2,800.00 $25,200.00
35 TxDOT 552 Remove and Replace TxDOT Type A Fence 157 LF $41.87 $6,573.59 $34.50 $5,416.50 $12.00 $1,884.00 $35.00 $5,495.00 $66.00 $10,362.00
36 TxDOT 552 Remove and Replace TxDOT Type B Fence 104 LF $41.87 $4,354.48 $28.75 $2,990.00 $15.00 $1,560.00 $40.00 $4,160.00 $85.00 $8,840.00
37 TxDOT 552 Remove and Replace Woven Wire Fence 31 LF $41.87 $1,297.97 $11.50 $356.50 $19.00 $589.00 $32.00 $992.00 $90.00 $2,790.00
38 306 Temporary Construction Entrance 4 EA $1,670.00 $6,680.00 $1,932.46 $7,729.84 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $10,000.00 $40,000.00

$1,906,130.13 $1,657,014.83 $1,670,548.64 $1,540,445.75 $2,521,125.00

MATHEMATICAL ERROR.  CORRECTED AMOUNT SHOWN.

BIDDER 1

P.O. Box 691 206 Carroll Drive
B-Cop Utilities, inc.

City of Killeen
064405313
Trimmier Creek Basin Wastewater Main Extension
July 14, 2023

BIDDER 2 BIDDER 4

3082 WEST hwy 190 825 Magnolia Ln.
Bell Contractors, Inc JM Pipeline, LLC

Killeen, TX 76542

BIDDER 3
Gary W Purser Construction, Ltd

2901 E STAN SCHLUETER LOOP

BIDDER 5
TTG Utilities, Inc.

305 Memorial Dr. Suite B
Gatesville, TX 76528Cottonwood Shores, TX 78657

TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1-38)

BASE BID

Gatesville, TX 76528 Belton, TX 76513


